



AGENDA

COMMISSIONERS' MEETING
Wednesday, October 20, 2021
7:30 p.m. | Via Zoom Web Conference

*To Join Zoom Video Meeting: [Click Here](#)
or dial by your location:*

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)

Meeting ID: 831 2053 9019, Password: 278647

1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Board of Commissioners' Regular Meeting Minutes dated September 29, 2021.
4. Acceptance of the Executive Summary Financial Report of the Manager/Secretary for the month of September 2021.
5. Acceptance of the Accounts Paid Report for the month of September 2021.
6. Approval of Expenditures over \$2,500
 - a. Approval of all expenditures recommended for approval at the October Public Works Committee, Public Safety Committee, Public Affairs Committee, and Finance Committee meetings.
 - b. Recommend the Board of Commissioners approve Armour and Sons Electric, Inc. to make emergency repairs to a traffic light that was damaged at Mountain Avenue and Valley Road due to an auto accident and to repair underground defective conduit issues in the amount of \$45,557.84 (see attached).
7. Consider approval of the recommendations of the Public Works Committee and acceptance of its Regular Meeting Minutes dated October 6, 2021.
 - a. Adoption of the 2021 Deer Management Program for the approved locations.
8. Consider approval of the recommendations of the Building and Zoning Committee and acceptance of its Regular Meeting Minutes dated October 6, 2021.
9. Consider approval of the recommendations of the Public Safety Committee and acceptance of its Regular Meeting Minutes dated October 13, 2021.
10. Consider approval of the recommendations of the Public Affairs Committee and acceptance of its Regular Meeting Minutes dated October 13, 2021.
11. Consider approval of the recommendations of the Finance Committee and acceptance of its Regular Meeting Minutes dated October 13, 2021.
 - a. Authorize the Township to sign an Investment Advisory Client Consent Form agreeing to continue its partnership with PFM Asset Management, LLC, now known as U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc.

- 12. Old Business
- 13. New Business
- 14. Citizens’ Forum
- 15. Adjournment



Robert Zienkowski
Township Manager



September 22, 2021

Joe Stuckert
Cheltenham Township
8320 Old York Road
Elkins Park, PA 19027

RE: Mountain Ave & Valley Rd Knockdown

Mr. Stuckert:

The price to make the necessary repairs to the traffic signal at the intersection of Mountain Ave & Valley Road following the knockdown on 9/12/21 is \$45,557.84. Price includes installation of (2) new ped poles with foundations, new conduit crossings across roadway, junction boxes, (4) new 12" signals, (1) controller assembly, (1) new electric service, and all associated signal cable. Please see attached breakdown.

I would like to thank you for the opportunity to quote on this project and for your continued confidence and support in Armour & Sons Electric for your traffic signal and street light needs. Should you have any questions, or if I can be of any assistance, please feel free to contact me in the office at your convenience. This proposal is good for 60 days.

Respectfully,

Frederick C. Herb
Project Manager

Cheltenham Township - Mountain Ave & Valley Road
 Cost Breakdown for Quote dated 9/22/21

Item	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Price	Total
Traffic Signal Tech	136	HR	70.00	\$ 9,520.00
Operator	48	HR	90.00	\$ 4,320.00
Auger Truck	8	HR	100.00	\$ 800.00
Dump Truck	56	HR	40.00	\$ 2,240.00
Service Truck	64	HR	35.00	\$ 2,240.00
Bucket Truck	16	HR	45.00	\$ 720.00
Vermeer Rock Wheel	8	HR	125.00	\$ 1,000.00
Backhoe	24	HR	45.00	\$ 1,080.00
Compressor Package	8	HR	15.00	\$ 120.00
Asphalt Tamper	4	HR	10.00	\$ 40.00
Junction Box	3	EA	275.89	\$ 827.67
3" Conduit	120	LF	6.75	\$ 810.00
Concrete	5	CY	262.92	\$ 1,314.60
Asphalt	3	TON	82.28	\$ 246.84
Controller Cabinet	1	EA	12,866.00	\$ 12,866.00
2" LB	1	EA	43.25	\$ 43.25
2" Chase Nipple	1	EA	4.41	\$ 4.41
2" Locknut	4	EA	0.47	\$ 1.88
2" Close Nipple	1	EA	5.93	\$ 5.93
Band-it	75	LF	0.96	\$ 72.00
Band-it Buckle	22	EA	0.68	\$ 14.96
12" Signal	4	EA	574.00	\$ 2,296.00
14' Ped Pole	2	EA	1,079.40	\$ 2,158.80
Offset Lugs	6	EA	1.33	\$ 7.98
Scotch 33 Tape	2	EA	6.56	\$ 13.12
F Cabinet	1	EA	257.60	\$ 257.60
30 Amp Breaker	1	EA	10.98	\$ 10.98
70 Amp Load Center	1	EA	22.08	\$ 22.08
Surge Arrestor	1	EA	63.19	\$ 63.19
Sta-kons	20	EA	0.28	\$ 5.60
#8 USE Wire	50	LF	0.76	\$ 38.00
1" Nipple	2	EA	1.99	\$ 3.98
1" Locknut	4	EA	0.23	\$ 0.92
1" Plastic Bushing	4	EA	0.14	\$ 0.56
1" Meyers Hub	1	EA	8.63	\$ 8.63
1" Rigid Conduit	10	LF	3.98	\$ 39.80
1" Service Head	1	EA	6.99	\$ 6.99
Dead End Clevis	1	EA	13.50	\$ 13.50
Porcelain Spool	1	EA	3.20	\$ 3.20

Item	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Price	Total
#6 Bugs	3	EA	3.52	\$ 10.56
Wedge Clamps	2	EA	5.07	\$ 10.14
Triplex	25	LF	0.77	\$ 19.25
14-5 Signal Cable	450	LF	0.86	\$ 387.00
Duct Tape	1	EA	5.48	\$ 5.48
3" 90	12	EA	10.64	\$ 127.68
3" Coupling	30	EA	0.63	\$ 18.90
PVC Cement	1	EA	14.49	\$ 14.49
Tack Coat	2	EA	37.38	\$ 74.76
Pulling Soap	1	EA	24.53	\$ 24.53
Mastic Tape	1	EA	33.28	\$ 33.28
Silicone Wirenut	30	EA	0.58	\$ 17.40
2x4x8 Lumber	8	EA	14.90	\$ 119.20
2x6x10 Lumber	4	EA	29.21	\$ 116.84
Chamfer	2	EA	24.60	\$ 49.20
Ground Rod	2	EA	30.86	\$ 61.72
Acorn Clamp	2	EA	1.84	\$ 3.68
Octocrete	1	EA	32.65	\$ 32.65
36" Sonotube	10	LF	27.86	\$ 278.60
3/4" Plywood	1	EA	69.60	\$ 69.60
1" Washers	8	EA	0.49	\$ 3.92
Generator Cabinet	1	EA	840.00	\$ 840.00
2" Plastic Bushing	1	EA	0.49	\$ 0.49
			TOTAL	\$ 45,557.84